products is settled on basing of the frequency of interest rate determination and customer behavior. These results are supported
periodically by the sensitivity and scenario analysis performed to assess the effect of the market fluctuations may occur.

Interest rate risk resulting from the banking accounts is measured in accordance with "Regulation No. 28034 on Measurement
and Evaluation of Interest Rate Risk resulting from Banking Accounts with Standard Shock Method", dated 23 August 2011
and legal limits based on these measurements are monitored and reported on a monthly basis.

Interest rate risk related to interest-sensitive financial instruments classified in trading portfolio is assessed within the scope of
the market risk.

Branches and line of businesses, being free from the market risk, the management of market risk depends on Fund Management
Group Asset and Liability Management Department (ALM) is transferred by transfer pricing system and market risk
management are realized by this section centrically. ALM, in the market risk management; uses balance sheet (long-term debt)
and off-balance sheet (derivatives) instruments.

31 December 2024

Applied Shock

(+/- x basis point)
Gains/
Losses

Gains/
Equity-Losses/

Equity

1.TRY
+500bps (389,742) (2.23)%
-400 bps 347,723 1.99%

2.EURO
+200 bps (20,535) (0.12)%
-200 bps 22,505 0.13%

3.USD
+200 bps 179,607 1.03%
-200 bps (315,041) (1.80)%

Total (For Negative Shocks)  (230,670) (1.32)%
Total (For Positive Shocks)  55,187 0.32%

c.

31 December 2023

Applied Shock

(+/- x basis point)
Gains/
Losses

Gains/
Equity-Losses/

Equity

1.TRY
+500bps (188,789)  (1.31)%
-400 bps 171,532 1.19%

2.EURO
+200 bps (137,733)  (0.95)%
-200 bps 148,274 1.03%

3.USD
+200 bps 164,562 1.14%
-200 bps (295,512)  (2.04)%

Total (For Negative Shocks)  (161,960)  (1.12)%
Total (For Positive Shocks)  24,294 0.17%

ALTERNATİFBANK A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated).

50

INFORMATION ON THE FINANCIAL POSITION AND RISK MANAGEMENT OF THE BANK (Continued)
IV. Explanations on Interest Rate Risk (Continued)
c. Average interest rates applied to monetary financial instruments
The following average interest rates have been calculated by weighting the rates with their principal amounts as of the balance
sheet date.

31 December 2024 Euro Usd Other FC TL
Assets (%) (%) (%) (%)